

No. 19-14924-HH

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BENJAMIN VIENT,

Appellant,

v.

HIGHLANDS NEWS-SUN and ROMONA WASHINGTON,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE THE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AUTHORS GUILD AND JUNE M. BESEK
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS
& SHEPPARD LLP
Nancy E. Wolff
41 Madison Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, NY 10010
Telephone: (212) 974-7474
Facsimile: (212) 974-8474
nwolff@cdas.com

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

Date: July 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SECTION 108 DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE.....	6
A. Section 108 Provides Limited Exceptions for <i>Qualified</i> Libraries and Archives	8
B. The District Court Misapplied Section 108	12
1. The District Court Erred in Applying Section 108(a) as a Standalone Exception.....	13
2. The District Court Did Not Properly Consider the Section 108(a) Requirements.....	14
3. The District Court Also Overlooked Section 108(a)'s One-Copy Requirement.....	18
C. Overextending Section 108 Undermines the Balance Between Rights Holders and Libraries and Archives	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>New York Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001)	12, 16
<i>Pac. & S. Co. v. Duncan</i> , 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984)	8–9
<i>Vient v. Highlands News-Sun</i> , No. 2:19-CV-14012, 2019 WL 8014477 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes & Rules	
11th Cir. R. 29-1	3
17 U.S.C. § 108.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
 Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659, 5688	8, 10, 14, 15
S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975).....	14
S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Sources	
David R. Hansen, <i>Copyright Reform Principles for Libraries, Archives, and Other Memory Institutions</i> , 29 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1559 (2014)	11–12
<i>Members of the Section 108 Study Group</i> , Section108.gov, http://www.section108.gov/members.html (last visited July 13, 2020).....	7

Section 108 Study Group, *The Section 108 Study Group Report* (2008),
<http://www.section108.gov/docs/Sec108StudyGroupReport.pdf>..... *passim*

U.S. Copyright Office, *Circular 21: Reproduction of Copyrighted Works by Educators and Librarians* (2014),
<https://www.copyright.gov/circs/circ21.pdf> 9

U.S. Copyright Office, *Section 108 of Title 17: A Discussion Document of the Register of Copyrights* (2017),
<https://www.copyright.gov/policy/section108/discussion-document.pdf> 8, 14
